RESOLUTION NO. 17-99 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Dougles Clue ON THE 1944 DAY OF Apr: 1 , 1999.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO NOTIFY THE STATE OF OHIO DIVISION OF LIQUOR CONTROL OF THE CONCERNS OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPOSED ISSUANCE OF A D-1 LIQUOR PERMIT TO LUNG FAT, INC. DBA GRAND CHINA BUFFET.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville received a notice dated March 25, 1999 from the State of Ohio Division of Liquor Control that Lung Fat, Inc. had applied for the issuance of a D-1 liquor permit to allow sale of beer for on premises consumption and in sealed containers for carry-out until one A.M. within the City of Centerville; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to §4303.292, Ohio Revised Code the city caused an investigation to be undertaken to determine if there were any statutory grounds for objecting to said issuance; and

WHEREAS said investigation has revealed that the sole shareholder of Lung Fat, Inc., Mo Shin Cheng, a.k.ā. Mo Shun Cheng and Mu Chun Zheng, may be subject to a deportation order as evidenced by Exhibits A and B attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, while potential deportation of the sole shareholder is not one of the statutory grounds for objection, the City Council is of the opinion that this result of its investigation should be made known to the State of Ohio Division of Liquor Control so that it may take appropriate action.

NOW THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 2. That the City Manager and Clerk of Council are hereby authorized and directed to advise the State of Ohio Division of Liquor Control of this Resolution and the concerns of this Council.

PASSED THIS 19th day of April , 1999.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council
City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law
Robert N. Farquhar
Municipal Attorney